

No. 12-98

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ALBERT A. DELIA, SECRETARY OF THE NORTH
CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN
SERVICES,

Petitioner,

v.

E.M.A. (BY AND THROUGH HER GUARDIAN AD LITEM,
DANIEL H. JOHNSON), WILLIAM EARL ARMSTRONG AND
SANDRA ARMSTRONG,

Respondents.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS IN OPPOSITION

C. MARK HOLT
WILLIAM BYSTRYNSKI
Kirby & Holt, LLP
P.O. Box 31665
Raleigh, NC 27622

JEFFREY MACKIE
Sigmon, Clark, Mackie
P.O. Drawer 1470
Hickory, NC 28603

CHRISTOPHER BROWNING, JR.*
MARCUS HEWITT
JOSEPH POPE
Williams Mullen
P.O. Box 1000
Raleigh, NC 27601
(919) 981-4000
cbrowning@williamsmullen.com

August 2012

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTEDi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT.....1

ARGUMENT7

I. THE LIMITED SPLIT OF AUTHORITY
DOES NOT WARRANT REVIEW BY
THIS COURT AT THE PRESENT
TIME.....8

II. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION
IS CONSISTENT WITH THIS
COURT’S OPINION IN *AHLBORN*. 12

III. THE PETITION RAISES AN ISSUE
THAT WILL HAVE MINIMAL
IMPACT OUTSIDE OF NORTH
CAROLINA. 14

IV. THE PETITION IS A POOR VEHICLE
FOR RESOLVING THE ISSUE
PRESENTED. 15

CONCLUSION.....17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Andrews v. Haygood</i> , 669 S.E.2d 310 (N.C. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2792 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arkansas Dep’t of Health & Human Servs. v. Ahlborn</i> , 547 U.S. 268 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Armstrong v. Barnes</i> , 614 S.E.2d 371 (N.C. Ct. App.), <i>discr. review denied</i> , 621 S.E.2d 173 (N.C. 2005)	3
<i>Bolanos v. Superior Court</i> , 87 Cal. Rptr. 3d 174 (Cal. Ct. App. 2008)	9, 14
<i>Brooks v. McWhirter Grading Co.</i> , 281 S.E.2d 24 (N.C. 1981)	9
<i>Burtsell v. Toumpas</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 65636 (D.N.H. 2012)	14
<i>E.D.B. v. Clair</i> , 987 A.2d 681 (Pa. 2009)	14
<i>Ezell v. Grace Hosp., Inc.</i> , 631 S.E.2d 131 (N.C. 2006)	10
<i>Housecalls Home Health Care, Inc. v. State</i> , 682 S.E.2d 741 (N.C. Ct. App. 2009), <i>discr. review denied</i> , 690 S.E.2d 697 (N.C. 2010)	10

<i>In re E.B.</i> , 2012 W. Va. LEXIS 314 (W. Va. 2012)	8, 9, 10
<i>In re Search Warrants</i> , 683 S.E.2d 418 (N.C. Ct. App. 2009), <i>discr.</i> <i>review denied</i> , 694 S.E.2d 201 (N.C. 2010)	10
<i>Lugo v. Beth Israel Med. Ctr.</i> , 819 N.Y.S.2d 892 (N.Y. App. Div. 2006)	9
<i>North Carolina Dep't of Health & Human Servs. v. Armstrong</i> , 690 S.E.2d 293 (N.C. Ct. App. 2010)	3, 11
<i>Pender County v. Bartlett</i> , 649 S.E.2d 364 (N.C. 2007), <i>aff'd</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009)	9
<i>Price v. Wolford</i> , 608 F.3d 698 (10th Cir. 2010)	14
<i>Race v. Evenflo Co.</i> , Case No. 09 CvS 4913 (N.C. Superior Court, Onslow County)	11
<i>Russell v. Agency for Healthcare Admin.</i> , 23 So. 3d 1266 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2010)	9
<i>Scharba v. Everett L. Braden, Ltd</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 40200 (M.D. Fla. 2010)	9
<i>Security Mills of Asheville, Inc. v. Wachovia Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 189 S.E.2d 266 (N.C. 1972)	9

<i>Southwest Fiduciary, Inc. v. Arizona Health Care Cost Containment Sys. Admin., 249 P.3d 1104 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2011)</i>	9
<i>State v. Wheeler, 688 S.E.2d 51 (N.C. Ct. App.), discr. review denied, 701 S.E.2d 677 (N.C. 2010)</i>	10
<i>Tillman v. Commercial Credit Loans, Inc., 655 S.E.2d 362 (N.C. 2008)</i>	9
<i>Tristani v. Richman, 652 F.3d 360 (3d Cir. 2011)</i>	8
<i>Watson v. American Nat’l Fire Ins. Co., 425 S.E.2d 696 (N.C. 1993)</i>	9

STATUTES AND RULES

42 U.S.C. § 1396a	1, 15
42 U.S.C. § 1396p(a).....	2, 5, 16
42 U.S.C. § 1396p(a)(1)	2, 16
42 U.S.C. § 1396p(a)(1)(A)	5
42 U.S.C. § 1396p(a)(1)(B)	5
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 108A-54.....	1
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 108A-56.....	1
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 108A-57.....	<i>passim</i>
S. Ct. R. 15.2.....	12
Fourth Circuit Local R. 25(c)(3)(C).....	3

MISCELLANEOUS

Note, *A Post-Ahlborn Analysis of the Supreme Court of North Carolina's Decision in Andrews v. Haygood*, 2 Charlotte L. Rev. 525 (2010) 10, 11

North Carolina Department of Health and Human Services, *Third Party Recovery Manual*..... 12

J. Saxon, *Medicaid "Liens" on Personal Injury Judgments and Settlement: The Ahlborn and Ezell Decisions*, Soc. Servs. L. Bulletin, No. 41, July 2006 11

No. 12-98
